# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON OCTOBER 23, 2013, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon, Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do- (OIC City Mayor)
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 084-2013**

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY.

JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO DONATE ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (1,500) SQUARE
METERS FROM THE REAL PROPERTY OF TUGUEGARAO CITY TO THE PHILIPPINE
NATIONAL POLICE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A POLICE STATION

Sponsor: Hon. Noel A. Mora

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government of Tuguegarao supports the national aim and objective of enhancing the maintenance of peace and order, providing effective delivery of service and facilitatating peace and order process by providing convenience not only to the members of the Philippine National Police but also to the constituents seeking assistance from the police assigned in Tuguegarao City pursuant to Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as "The Local Government of the Philippines";

WHEREAS, to attain these objectives, the Philippine National police of Tuguegarao City needs a bigger and conducive area for the establishment of the Tuguegarao City Police Station;

WHEREAS, the Philippine national Police will construct a Police Station for Tuguegarao City in a lot to be provided by the Tuguegarao City Government;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government is the registered owner of a parcel of land particularly described as Lot No. 3-EEE of the subdivision plan Psd021529-004300 being portion of Lot N of Tuguegarao Cadastre with an area of Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifteen square meters located at Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City covered with Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-130071 of the Register of Deeds of Tuguegarao City;



WHEREAS, by virtue of Committee Report No. 034-2013, the Tuguegarao City Government through its City Mayor shall cede, transfer and convey by way of donation **One Thousand Five Hundred (1,500) square meters** portion of the parcel of land described above for the establishment and construction of the Philippine National Police (PNP) Tuguegarao City Station;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises;

"RESOLVED, that Tuguegarao City is hereby authorized to donate One Thousand Five Hundred (1,500) square meters designated as Lot No. 3-EEE-A being a portion of Lot No. 3-EEE of the subdivision plan Psd-021529-004300 being portion of Lot N of Tuguegarao Cadastre with an area of Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifteen square meters located at Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City covered with Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-130071 of the Register of Deeds of Tuguegarao City to the Philippine National Police (PNP) for the construction and establishment of Tuguegarao City PNP Station.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, Tuguegarao City Mayor, is hereby authorized to sign and execute for and in behalf of Tuguegarao City Government, the Deed of Donation and all other documents necessary to give effect to the donation of the portion of the land described above in favor of PNP Tuguegarao City Station"

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that the donated area shall be used exclusively for the establishment and construction of Tuguegarao City Police Main Station which area thus donated shall not be sold and/or transferred to other persons or entities for other purposes. In the event that the area shall not be used for the purpose, it shall be reverted back to the City Government of Tuguegarao.

On motion of Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz, and without objection from the Body, City Resolution No. 084-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

**X-X-X** 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

meller Clause

ATTESTED:

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer